amounting to US$87,537,000, RMB137,782,000 and GBP12,565,000 (in aggregate equivalent to $978,325,000) (2018:
US$39,777,000, RMB175,457,000, and GBP11,224,000 (in aggregate equivalent to $655,695,000)) which are not
denominated in the functional currency of the relevant companies.

For the year ended 31 March 2019
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

120 Rykadan Capital Limited   Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

28	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (Continued)
(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s results (and retained profits) that would arise if
foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed
at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not expect any significant foreign currency exposure arising from the
fluctuation of the US$/HK$ exchange rates. As a result, management considers that the sensitivity of the Group’s
exposure towards the change in foreign exchange rates between US$/HK$ is minimal.

2019 2018

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits
$’000 $’000

EUR 5% 21 5% (26)
(5)% (21) (5)% 26

RMB 5% 6,672 5% 9,255
(5)% (6,672) (5)% (9,255)

GBP 5% 5,396 5% 5,201
(5)% (5,396) (5)% (5,201)

SGD 5% 81 5% –
(5)% (81) (5)% –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each
of the group entities’ results after tax measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the
exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those
financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting
period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a currency